

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:
	:
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,	:
	:
V.	: CASE No. 2015-1180
	: ON APPEAL FROM THE HAMILTON COUNTY
	: COURT OF APPEALS, FIRST APPELLATE
ERIC LONG, A MINOR CHILD	: DISTRICT
	:
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.	: C.A. CASE No. C-1400398

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JUVENILE LAW CENTER
ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT ERIC LONG IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION**

Marsha L. Levick (PHV 1729-2015)
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
215-625-0551
215-625-2808 (fax)
mlevick@jlc.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Joseph T. Deters, 0012084
Hamilton County Prosecutor
Ronald W. Springman, 0041413
Chief Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Hamilton County Prosecutor's Office
230 E. 9th Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-3000
(513) 946-3105 (fax)
ron.springman@hcpros.org
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee State of Ohio

Stephen P. Hardwick, 0062932
Assistant Public Defender
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 E. Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 (fax)
stephen.hardwick@opd.ohio.gov
Counsel for Appellant Eric Long

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... **1**

ARGUMENT **1**

FIRST PROPOSITION OF LAW: A trial court must give some weight to youth as a mitigating factor..... **2**

 I. The U.S. Supreme Court Recognizes That Children Are Fundamentally Different From Adults And Categorically Less Deserving Of The Harshest Forms Of Punishments 2

 II. This Court Should Clarify That *Miller* Establishes A Presumption Against Imposing Life Without Parole Sentences On Juveniles 5

 III. This Court Should Clarify That *Miller* Establishes A Presumption Of Immaturity For All Juvenile Offenders 7

 IV. This Court Must Ensure That Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentences Are Not Arbitrarily And Capriciously Imposed 9

SECOND PROPOSITION OF LAW: A trial court may not impose a sentence of life without parole on a child unless the jury instructions permitted a conviction only if the child both killed and intended to kill..... **11**

 I. Intent To Kill Cannot Be Inferred When A Juvenile Is Convicted Based On A Complicity Instruction 11

 II. Absent A Finding That A Juvenile Killed Or Intended To Kill, Any Life Without Parole Sentence Is Unconstitutional Pursuant To *Miller* And *Graham*..... 13

CONCLUSION..... **15**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013)	6
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	10, 11
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	12
<i>Layman v. State</i> , 17 N.E.3d 957 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....	14
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013)	7
<i>State v. Long</i> , 8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014).....	2, 5
<i>State v. Mantich</i> , 842 N.W.2d 716 (Neb. 2014).....	15
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015)	7

<i>State v. Seats</i> , No. 13-1960, 2015 WL 3930169 (Iowa June 26, 2015)	7
--	---

<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	3
---	---

Statutes

Cal. Pen. Code § 1170 (2012).....	14
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 11, § 217 (2010)	14
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 11, § 4209A (2013).....	14
Fla. Stat. § 775.081 (2015).....	14
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402 (2015)	14
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 265, § 2 (2014).....	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19A	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19B	14
2015 Nevada Laws Ch. 152 (A.B. 267).....	14
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102.1	14
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2502	14
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 508.145 (2013).....	14
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.31 (2013)	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 7045 (2015)	14
W. Va. Code § 62-3-15 (2014)	14
W. Va. Code § 62-12-13b (2014)	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-101 (2013)	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301 (2013)	14

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	3
------------------------------	---

Phillip Goff, *et al.*, *The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children*, 106 *Journal of Personality and Social Psychology* 526 (2014)8
